rule.32 The results are summarized in Table 6. Essentially, the difference between the HA

and RA models remains considerable in these alternative settings though the impact of each

factor is in a broad range.

5.1 Trend productivity growth

Trend productivity growth is a crucial factor for the optimal inflation rate because it pro-

motes real wage growth, making DNWR less binding given the level of Π∗. Row (2) and (3)

of Table 6 show the optimal inflation rates when the productivity growth rate g becomes

lower or higher by 0.5 percentage points from the baseline calibration (g = 0.9% in Row 2

and g = 1.9% in Row 3). These results indicate that the optimal Π∗ is negatively related to

the level of g as is expected. Moreover, the relationship is almost one-to-one; the lower and

higher g respectively lead to the optimal Π∗ of 2.6 percent and 1.6 percent, with the changes

in the optimal Π∗ close to those of g.

32Sensitivity to other calibrated parameters is investigated in Online Appendix C. The appendix also
discusses potential effects of consumption heterogeneity, which is abstracted in the baseline model.

34

Table 6: Optimal inflation rates in alternative settings

Opt. Π∗ Wel. diff. <0.05% Opt. Π∗

in HA
model

in HA model in RA
model

(1) Baseline 2.0 [ 1.0 3.0 ] –0.4
Trend productivity growth g

(2) Lower g by 0.5%p 2.6 [ 1.4 3.4 ] –0.4
(3) Higher g by 0.5%p 1.6 [ 0.4 2.8 ] –0.6

Degree of wage adjustment cost m (m+
0 ,m

−
0 ,m

+
1 ,m

−
1 )

(4) Lower m by 50% 1.8 [ 1.0 2.4 ] –0.7
(5) Higher m by 50% 2.2 [ 1.6 2.6 ] –0.4
(6) Symmetric m –1.4 [ –1.8 –1.0 ] –0.5

Rebating adjustment costs
(7) Rebating adjustment costs 1.4 [ 1.2 3.2 ] 0.0

Idiosyncratic labor productivity shock σstz
(8) Lower σstz by 50% 1.2 [ 0.8 3.0 ] —
(9) Higher σstz by 50% 2.2 [ 1.4 3.4 ] —

Frisch labor supply elasticity η
(10) Lower η (η = 0.3) 2.2 [ 1.4 3.0 ] –1.0
(11) Higher η (η = 1.0) 1.2 [ 0.8 2.0 ] –0.1

Labor demand elasticity θw
(12) Lower θw (θw=2) 1.0 [ 0.4 1.4 ] 0.0
(13) Higher θw (θw=5) 2.4 [ 1.2 3.6 ] –1.0

Monetary policy rule
(14) Higher δπ (δπ = 3) 2.0 [ 1.0 2.8 ] –0.1
(15) Higher δy (δy = 0.5) 2.4 [ 0.4 3.2 ] –0.1
(16) Wage growth rule 1.6 [ 0.4 2.4 ] –0.5

Aggregate volatility σq
(17) Lower σq by 50% 2.4 [ 0.8 3.2 ] 0.0
(18) Higher σq by 50% 1.8 [ 1.6 2.2 ] –1.0

Notes: The HA model is solved at different levels of Π∗ with an interval of 0.2 percentage points due to the
computational burden of deriving equilibrium repeatedly at different Π∗. The RA model is solved with an
interval of 0.1 percent points, and the range of Π∗ is truncated at –1.0 percent because equilibrium tends to
be unstable at a lower Π∗. The second and third columns report the range of Π∗ within which the differences
in welfare loss from the optimum are within 0.05 percent of consumption.

5.2 Wage adjustment cost

Degree of wage adjustment cost. The degree of wage rigidity is apparently one of the